506042790 05/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6089505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL TOOLS & INSTRUMENTS COMPANY LLC	04/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, AS AGENT		
Street Address:	111 S. WACKER DR., 36TH FLOOR		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10201124
Patent Number:	10225980
Patent Number:	D579738
Patent Number:	D723888
Patent Number:	D815502
Patent Number:	D827089
Patent Number:	9445545
Patent Number:	9736972

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122013865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: SHARON PATTERSON, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD., 55 E. MONROE ST.

Address Line 2: STE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7428.029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARON PATTERSON
SIGNATURE:	/sharon patterson/

506042790 REEL: 052558 FRAME: 0832

PAIENI

DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2020
Total Attachments: 4	
source=GKLIB16-#11631690-v1-Genera	al_ToolsAmendment_No1_to_Patent_Security_Agreement#page1.tif
source=GKLIB16-#11631690-v1-Genera	al_ToolsAmendment_No1_to_Patent_Security_Agreement#page2.tif
source=GKLIB16-#11631690-v1-Genera	al_ToolsAmendment_No1_to_Patent_Security_Agreement#page3.tif
source=GKLIB16-#11631690-v1-General	al_ToolsAmendment_No1_to_Patent_Security_Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052558 FRAME: 0833

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 ("Amendment") to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 22, 2017(including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by GENERAL TOOLS & INSTRUMENTS COMPANY LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as agent ("Agent") for Lenders (as hereinafter defined) is dated as of April 29, 2020.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 22, 2017 by and among Grantor as a borrower, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time (together with their respective successors and assigns, "Lenders") and Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement), Agent and Lenders have agreed to make Loans and to issue Letters of Credit for the benefit of Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain affiliates of the Grantor, and Agent are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of November 22, 2017 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's assets;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor executed the Patent Security Agreement, pursuant to which, among other things, Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent in all of Grantor's "Patent Collateral", as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (herein, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, since the date of Grantor's execution of the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor has acquired interests in additional Patents (the "New Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the parties agree to amend the Patent Security Agreement to confirm the inclusion of such New Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Patent Security Agreement as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Schedules.</u> Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to refer to Schedule I as amended by the addition of the New Patents scheduled on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Effect of Amendment</u>. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the terms of the Patent Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as executed.

SECTION 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Amendment by signing any such counterpart.

PATENT REEL: 052558 FRAME: 0834 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Agent have each caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GENERAL TOOLS & INSTRUMENTS COMPANY LLC

Ву:_______

Name: Eojin Lee Title: Vice President

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Agent

By: Dow	Guyotta (Jor 28, 2020)		
Name:			
Title: _			

Drew Guyette - Chief Credit Officer

REEL: 052558 FRAME: 0836

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

GRANTOR	TITLE	APPLN NO.	FILED	Patent No.	GRANT DATE	STATUS
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Nut Gatherer And Method Of Constructing Same	15269151	9/19/16	10201124	2/12/19	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Hand Tool	15148040	5/6/16	10225980	3/12/19	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Cultivating Tool	29269076	11/20/06	D579378	11/4/08	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Lawn Edger Tool	29437199	11/14/12	D723888	3/10/15	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Hand Tool	29563613	5/16/16	D815502	4/17/18	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Water Sprinkler Body	29608900	6/27/17	D827089	8/28/18	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Nut Gatherer and Method of Constructing Same	13790772	3/8/13	9445545	9/20/16	Granted
General Tools & Instruments Company LLC	Weed Extraction Tool	14080315	11/14/13	9736972	8/22/17	Granted

11631690v5 4/28/2020 6:43 PM 7428.029

PATENT

RECORDED: 05/04/2020 REEL: 052558 FRAME: 0837